

Terms and conditions applicable to birthday shoutout submissions provided to Manchester United

These terms and conditions apply when any person submits content for the purposes of a birthday shoutout ("Content").

In these terms and conditions "**MU**" means Manchester United Football Club Limited and/or any Manchester United group company, together with the Manchester United Foundation and its group companies.

- By providing Content to MU (whether by uploading it via one of our digital platforms or in any other way) you are expressly agreeing that these terms and conditions will apply and you will be bound by them.
- We appreciate receiving all Content that complies with these terms and conditions and we
 hope to use it, but we can't guarantee it. MU is under no obligation to use any or all of the
 Content we receive.
- You agree that MU is free to choose how it will use the Content you provide (for example (without limitation) the Content may be used in conjunction with other third party content and/or may be used as part of MU's commercial campaigns) ("Purpose").
- If we use your Content (in whole or in part) for the Purpose then we may do so anywhere in the world. We are free to choose the media on which we will use the Content, including (but not limited to) on our web-pages (including but not limited to www.manutd.com), any of our social media channels, on our MUTV channel and at any physical location (for example, banners, posters and digi-boards).
- You agree that the Content you upload will not be offensive, inflammatory and/or
 inappropriate and it will not violate any applicable laws. If we reasonably believe that this is
 not the case then we may provide the Content and your details to the relevant legal
 authorities.
- These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
 of England and Wales. Any disputes in relation to these terms and conditions shall be
 submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.